BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 028-360-811
Issue 7, July, 1963
AT&TCo Standard
52-TYPE HEAD TELEPHONE SETS
PIECl:-PART DATA, REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES, AND MINOR REPAIRS
1. GENERAL

Head
Telephone Set Use Features
52A Operators - Switchboard - 101-type key 5-foot cord
equipment Low-impedance receiver unit
52B Switchboard - 4 Order Turret, 331-type 10-foot spring cord
telephone set Push-to-talk locking switch
Low-impedance receiver unit
52C Installations at airports - 102A, 109A, 7-foot cord
(See Note) or lllA key equipment High-impedance receiver unit
52D Night operator - Switchboard - 84A 15-foot spring cord
test set ' Low-impedance receiver unit
52E For cable splicers - With 84A test set 7-foot cord
Low-impedance receiver unit
52H Operators - Switchboard - 101-type key 5-foot cord
equipment Low-impedance receiver unit
52J Installations at airports-102A, 109A, 7-foot cord
or lllA key equipment High-impedance receiver unit
52K N, 0, and ON-type Carrier Systems 25-foot cord
High-impedance receiver unit
Sound power transmitter unit
52FR FAA air route traffic control centers - 7-foot spring cord
102A key equipment Push-to-talk locking or nonlocking switch
High-impedance receiver unit
52GR Switching System 300 7- and 12-foot spring cord
Push-to-talk locking or nonlocking switch
High-impedance receiver unit
Note: 52C head telephone set may also be provided with a 7-foot spring cord or with a 7-foot
spring cord and push-to-talk locking switch for use in CAA air traffic control centers -102A
key equipment.
2. PIECE-PART DATA
2.01 The figures included in this part show the
various parts in relation to other parts of
the telephone set. The piece-part numbers of the
various parts are given together with the names
of the parts as listed by the Western Electric
Company Merchandise Department. Where these
names differ from those in general use in the
field, the latter names in some cases are shown
in parentheses.
2.02 When ordering parts for replacement pur­
poses, give both the piece-part number and
Page 2
the name of the part. For example, P-484150
Screw. Do not refer to the BSP number or to
any information shown in parentheses following
the piece-part number.
2.03 Information enclosed by parentheses ( )
is not ordering information. This informa­
tion may be references to notes, parts referred
to in other portions of the section and not con­
sidered replaceable, or part names in general use
in the field if these names differ from those
assigned by the manufacturer.
il
.I
ISS 7, SECTION 028-360-811
10A RECEIVER
(SEE FIG. 2)
I5C HEADBAND ( 52E, FR, AND GR HEAD TELEPHONE SETS)
( INCLUDES NON REPLACEABLE PAD )
( NOT SHOWN)
I5F HEADBAND ( INCLUDES P-24EI06 CUSHION) { SEE NOTE 3)
( 52A, B, C, D, H, J, AND K HEAD TE LE PHONE SETS )
P-24EI06 CUSHION ( SEE NOTE 3)
P-I6A600 CAP (SEE NOTE I)
~---------1 I04B ADAPTER AND IOIA PAD
( NOT SHOWN) ( SEE NOTE 2)
HC3 RECEIVER UNIT
(52A, B, D, E, AND H HEAD TELEPHONE SETS l
Cl.,.ll,ll;?=l-----t;,;-\--t-ti~-, HC4 RECEIVER UN IT
(52C, J, K, FR, AND GR TELEPHONE SETS)
CORD TIP ( SEE TABLE B)
SHOOK (STAY HOOK)
{ NOT SHOWN)
( SEE TABLE Bl
Ji\\_ CORD FASTENER ( SEE TABLE B)
I \_ PLUG (SEE TABLE B)
,,---,-- P-I3E449 CAP (52K HEAD TELEPHONE SET)
P-45898I CAP ( 52A,B, C, D,E, H,J, FR, AND GR HEAD TELEPHONE SETS)
P-I2A320 POLYETHYLENE DISC ( 52A, B, C, D, E, H, J, FR, AND GR HEAD TELEPHONE SETS)
NI TRANSMITTER UNIT (52A,B,C,D,E,H, J, FR AND GR HEAD TELEPHONE SETS)
ADI TRANSMITTER UNIT ( 52K HEAD TELEPHONE SET l
55A TRANSMITTER ARM ASSEMBLY ( SEE FIG. 5 AND 6)
( 52A, B, C, D, E, H, J, FR, AND GR HEAD TELEPHONE SETS l